

115 Jackson Energy Lane McKee, Kentucky 40447 Telephone (606) 364-1000 • Fax (606) 364-1007

June 6, 2008

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P O Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615



Dear Ms. Stumbo:

Enclosed please find and original and ten copies of the information you requested in your Order dated June 5, 2008 in Case No. 2007-00333. Please return to us one copy with the Commission's stamp of approval on it.

Respectfully,

maldeshar

Donald R. Schaefer President & CEO

Enclosures



FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 1 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE 10 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

<u>Availability</u> Available to the consumers for residential uses.

<u>Rate</u>

Customer Charge Per Month All kWh \$9.50 \$0.08563 per kWh

<u>Minimum Charges</u> The minimum monthly charge is the customer charge.

<u>Type of Service</u> Single-phase, 120/240 volt, 150 KVA or below.

<u>Fuel Adjustment Clause</u> This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause rider.

<u>Energy Emergency Control Program</u> This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program rider.

<u>Environmental Surcharge</u> This tariff is subject to the Environmental Surcharge rider.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: <u>June 6, 2008</u> Date Effective: <u>June 6, 2008</u>. Issued By: <u>Domald Laboration</u> President & CEO.

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 2 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE 11 **RESIDENTIAL SERVICE – OFF PEAK RETAIL MARKETING RATE**

Availability

Available to the consumers eligible for the Schedule 10, Residential Service tariff. The electric power and energy furnished under this tariff shall be separately metered for each point of delivery. Other power and energy sold will be billed under Schedule 10, Residential Service. The current use of this marketing rate is for Electric Thermal Storage units.

Rate

All kWh Per Month

\$0.05135 per kWh

Schedule of Hours

This rate is only applicable for the below listed off-peak hours:

Months

October through April

12:00 noon to 5:00 p.m. 10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. 10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m.

May through September

Type of Service Single-phase, 120/240 volt.

Fuel Adjustment Clause This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause rider.

Energy Emergency Control Program This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program rider.

Environmental Surcharge This tariff is subject to the Environmental Surcharge rider.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 ∠ Date Effective: <u>June 6, 2008</u> Issued By: Donald L President & CEO.

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 3 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE 20 COMMERCIAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 KW

Availability

Available to commercial loads whose load requirements monthly average over a 12 month period is less than 50 kW. Service under this schedule is not available to seasonal customers unless otherwise provided for.

Rate

Customer Charge Per Month All kWh per month \$25.00 \$0.07618 per kWh

<u>Minimum Monthly Charge</u> The minimum monthly charge is the customer charge.

<u>Fuel Adjustment Clause</u> This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause rider.

<u>Energy Emergency Control Program</u> This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program rider.

Environmental Surcharge This tariff is subject to the Environmental Surcharge rider.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 _____ Date Effective: June 6, 2008 _____. Issued By: Donald Release _____ President & CEO .

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 4 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE 22 COMMERCIAL SERVICE – OFF PEAK RETAIL MARKETING RATE

Availability

Available to the consumers eligible for the Schedule 20, Commercial Service Less than 50 KW. The electric power and energy furnished under this tariff shall be separately metered for each point of delivery. Other power and energy sold will be billed under Schedule 20, Commercial Service Less than 50 KW. The current use of this marketing rate is for Electric Thermal Storage units.

Rate

All kWh Per Month

\$0.04571 per kWh

Schedule of Hours

This rate is only applicable for the below listed off-peak hours:

<u>Months</u> October through April

May through September

12:00 noon to 5:00 p.m. 10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. 10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m.

<u>Fuel Adjustment Clause</u> This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause rider.

<u>Energy Emergency Control Program</u> This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program rider.

Environmental Surcharge This tariff is subject to the Environmental Surcharge rider.

 ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF

 KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333
 DATED June 5, 2008.

 Date of Issue:
 June 6, 2008

 Issued By:
 Date Lifective:

 June By:
 Date Lifective:

 President & CEO.

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 5 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE 40 LARGE POWER LOADS 50 KW AND OVER

Availability

Available to large power loads whose load requirements monthly average over a 12 month period is 50 kW and over.

Rate

Customer Charge Per Month	\$45.00
Demand Charge Per Month	\$ 6.00 per kW
All kWh per month	\$0.05588 per kWh

Determination of Billing Demand

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt load used by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

Power Factor

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. The Cooperative reserves the right to measure such power factor at the time of the maximum demand to determine if the power factor is less than 90%. Power factor penalty formula will be as follows: Power factor penalty = (maximum kW demand x 90% pf) – (maximum kW demand) x \$/kW actual power factor

<u>Minimum Monthly Charge</u> The minimum monthly charge will be the customer charge.

<u>Fuel Adjustment Clause</u> This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause rider.

<u>Energy Emergency Control Program</u> This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program rider.

Environmental Surcharge This tariff is subject to the Environmental Surcharge rider. ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 Date Effective: June 6, 2008 . Issued By: Omald Editarge President & CEO.

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 6 Cancelling P. S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE 46 LARGE POWER RATE – 500 KW AND OVER

Availability

Available to all consumers whose load requirements monthly average over a 12 month period is 500 kW or greater.

Conditions

A contract shall be executed for service under this schedule.

<u>Rate</u>

Customer Charge Per Month Demand Charge Per Month Energy Charge \$982.63 \$ 6.22 per kW \$0.04244 per kWh

Determination of Billing Demand

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below:

- (a) The contract demand
- (b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month or preceding eleven months. The peak demand shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein:

5	Hours Applicable for
<u>Months</u>	<u>Demand Billing – EST</u>
October through April	7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon
	5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.
May through September	10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.

Power Factor

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. The Cooperative reserves the right to measure such power factor at the time of the maximum demand to determine if the power factor is less than 90%. Power factor penalty formula will be as follows: Power factor penalty = (maximum kW demand x 90% pf) – (maximum kW demand) x \$/kW

actual power factor

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORE	DER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF
KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333	DATED June 5, 2008.
Date of Issue; June 6, 2008	Date Effective: June 6, 2008
Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 Issued By: Donald Charfur	President & CEO.

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 7 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE 46 LARGE POWER RATE – 500 KW AND OVER

Minimum Monthly Charge

The minimum monthly charge will be the sum of (a), (b) and (c) below:

- (a) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the demand charge, plus
- (b) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 400 hours and the energy charge per kWh, plus
- (c) The customer charge

Special Provisions

<u>Primary Service</u>: If service is furnished at available primary voltage, a discount of 5% shall apply to the demand and energy charges.

Fuel Adjustment Clause

This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause rider.

Energy Emergency Control Program

This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program rider.

Environmental Surcharge

This tariff is subject to the Environmental Surcharge rider.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 Date Effective: June 6, 2008 . Issued By: Devaled Langer President & CEO .

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 8 Cancelling P.S.C. No. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE 47 LARGE POWER RATE – 500 KW AND OVER

Availability

Available to consumers whose load requirements monthly average over a 12 month period is 500 kW or greater.

Conditions

A contract shall be executed for service under this schedule.

<u>Rate</u>

Customer Charge Per Month	\$9	82.63
Demand Charge Per kW of Contract Demand	\$	6.22
Demand Charge Per kW for Billing Demand in Excess		
of Contract Demand	\$	8.65
Energy Charge per kWh	\$0.	04338

Determination of Billing Demand

The monthly billing demand shall be the contract demand plus any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month exceeds the contract demand. The peak demand shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein:

*	Hours Applicable for
<u>Months</u>	<u>Demand Billing – EST</u>
October through April	7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon
	5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.
May through September	10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 Date Effective: June 6, 2008 ______. Issued By: Donald K Langer President & CEO .

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 9 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE 47 LARGE POWER RATE – 500 KW AND OVER

Power Factor

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. The Cooperative reserves the right to measure such power factor at the time of the maximum demand to determine if the power factor is less than 90%. Power factor penalty formula will be as follows: Power factor penalty = (maximum kW demand x 90% pf) – (maximum kW demand) x \$/kW

actual power factor

Minimum Monthly Charge

The minimum monthly charge will be the sum of (a), (b) and (c) below:

- (d) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the demand charge, plus
- (e) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 400 hours and the energy charge per kWh, plus
- (f) The customer charge

Special Provisions

<u>Primary Service</u>: If service is furnished at available primary voltage, a discount of 5% shall apply to the demand and energy charges.

Fuel Adjustment Clause

This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause rider.

Energy Emergency Control Program

This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program rider.

Environmental Surcharge

This tariff is subject to the Environmental Surcharge rider.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORL	DER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF
KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333	B DATED June 5, 2008.
Date of Issue: June 6, 2008	Date Effective: June 6, 2008
	President & CEO.
:	

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 10 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE 48 LARGE POWER RATE – 5,000 KW AND OVER

Availability

Available to consumers whose load requirements monthly average over a 12 month period is 5,000 kW or greater.

Conditions

A contract shall be executed for service under this schedule.

Rate

Customer Charge Per Month	\$1,0	094.20
Demand Charge Per kW of Contract Demand	\$	6.22
Demand Charge Per kW for Billing Demand in Excess		
of Contract Demand	\$	8.65
Energy Charge per kWh	\$ 0.	03735

Determination of Billing Demand

The monthly billing demand shall be the contract demand plus any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month exceeds the contract demand. The peak demand shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein:

1	Hours Applicable for
<u>Months</u>	<u>Demand Billing – EST</u>
October through April	7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon
	5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.
May through September	10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 _____ Date Effective: June 6, 2008 _____. Issued By: <u>Donald Laborator</u> President & CEO .

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 11 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE 48 LARGE POWER RATE -- 5,000 KW AND OVER

Power Factor

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. The Cooperative reserves the right to measure such power factor at the time of the maximum demand to determine if the power factor is less than 90%. Power factor penalty formula will be as follows: Power factor penalty = (maximum kW demand x 90% pf) – (maximum kW demand) x \$/kW

actual power factor

Minimum Monthly Charge

The minimum monthly charge will be the sum of (a), (b) and (c) below:

- (a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the demand charge, plus
- (b) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 400 hours and the energy charge per kWh, plus
- (c) The customer charge

Special Provisions

<u>Primary Service</u>: If service is furnished at available primary voltage, a discount of 5% shall apply to the demand and energy charges.

Fuel Adjustment Clause

This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause rider.

<u>Energy Emergency Control Program</u> This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program rider.

Environmental Surcharge

This tariff is subject to the Environmental Surcharge rider.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF
KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008.
Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 Date Effective: June 6, 2008
Issued By: Donald R Scharfee President & CEO.

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 12 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE 50 SCHOOLS, CHURCHES, COMMUNITY HALLS AND COMMUNITY PARKS

Availability

Available to schools, churches, community buildings, and parks.

Rate

Customer Charge Per Month	\$ 15.00
All kWh per Month	\$0.08231 per kWh

<u>Minimum Charges</u> The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be the customer charge.

<u>Fuel Adjustment Clause</u> This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause rider.

<u>Energy Emergency Control Program</u> This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program rider.

Environmental Surcharge This tariff is subject to the Environmental Surcharge rider.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: <u>June 6, 2008</u> Date Effective: <u>June 6, 2008</u>. Issued By: <u>Donalol Leburg</u> President & CEO.

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 13 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE 52 ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOLS (A.E.S.)

Availability

Available to all public or non-profit private schools whose total energy requirements, including but not limited to, heating, air-conditioning, lighting and water heating is supplied by electricity furnished by the Cooperative.

Rate

Customer Charge Per Month All kWh per Month \$ 40.00 \$0.06781 per kWh

<u>Minimum Charges</u> The minimum monthly charge will be the customer charge.

<u>Fuel Adjustment Clause</u> This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause rider.

<u>Energy Emergency Control Program</u> This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program rider.

Environmental Surcharge This tariff is subject to the Environmental Surcharge rider.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 _____ Date Effective: June 6, 2008 _____. Issued By: ______ President & CEO .

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 14 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE OL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE

Availability

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative for dusk to dawn outdoor lighting, including street lighting, in close proximity to existing overhead secondary circuits.

Conditions of Service

The cooperative shall furnish, install, operate, and maintain the outdoor lighting equipment including lamp, luminaire bracket attachment and control device on an existing pole of the Cooperative, electrically connected so that the power for operation of the light does not pass through the meter for the consumer's other usage, at a location mutually agreeable to both the Cooperative and the Consumer. The Cooperative and the Consumer shall execute an agreement for service under this tariff for a minimum of one year.

If a pole is required for outdoor lighting service, the full cost of installing such pole will be paid by the consumer or a monthly charge specified per pole will apply if the consumer is willing to enter into a five year contract. Poles must be within 200 feet of existing secondary circuits. Any additional required facilities may be provided by the Cooperative at an additional charge per month to be determined by the Cooperative.

Cancellation by the consumer prior to the end of the one year, or five year, term will require the consumer to pay the Cooperative its cost of installation and removal of facilities plus the non salvageable material, prorated on the basis of the remaining portion of the one year, or five year, period.

The Cooperative shall maintain the lighting equipment including lamp replacement, at no additional cost to the consumer within a reasonable time after the consumer notifies the Cooperative of the need for maintenance of the lighting equipment. The Cooperative is not responsible for inspecting or maintaining the lighting equipment absent such notification from the consumer. In case of lamp of fixture damage because of vandalism, replacement will be made only once at no cost to the consumer. After that the consumer will be required to pay for the cost of replacement.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF
KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008.
Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 Date Effective: June 6, 2008
Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 Date Effective: June 6, 2008 Issued By: Determine Effective: June 6, 2008

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 15 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE OL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE

With the passing of the Energy Policy Act of 2005, mercury vapor lamp ballasts will not be manufactured after January 1, 2008. Existing mercury vapor fixtures will be repaired when possible and will be replaced with a mercury vapor fixture until the Cooperative's stock of mercury vapor fixtures has been depleted. Once the Cooperative's stock is depleted mercury vapor fixtures will no longer be installed.

Underground Service

If the consumer requests underground service then the consumer shall pay the monthly rate plus any additional charges as determined by the Cooperative. In addition the consumer shall furnish all ditching, back filling and repaying/seeding/sodding as necessary to comply with the Cooperative's specifications. Upon termination of this service the Cooperative shall not be required to remove underground wiring or conduits.

Fuel Adjustment Clause

This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause rider.

Energy Emergency Control Program

This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program rider.

Environmental Surcharge

This tariff is subject to the Environmental Surcharge rider.

Rate Per Light Per Month

Street Lighting:			
400 Watt Mercury Vapor	Cobra Head Light	CH1	\$13.15
200 Watt HPS 22,000 Lumens	Cobra Head Light	HP3	\$14.44
250 Watt HPS 27,500 Lumens	Cobra Head Light	CH2	\$11.31

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 _____ Date Effective: June 6, 2008 _____. Issued By: Donald Charge. President & CEO.

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 16 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION SCHEDULE OL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE

Residential & Commercial Standard	Lighting:		
175 Watt Mercury Vapor	Security Light	MVL	\$ 8.04
400 Watt Mercury Vapor	Flood Light	DF1	\$15.19
1,000 Watt Mercury Vapor	Flood Light	DF2	\$29.67
100 Watt HPS 9,500 Lumens	Security Light	HP1	\$ 8.04
250 Watt HPS 27,500 Lumens	Flood Light	DF3	\$12.70
400 Watt HPS 50,000 Lumens	Flood Light	DF4	\$14.83
Specialty Lighting:			
175 Watt Mercury Vapor	Alcorn Light	ACL	\$14.75
175 Watt Mercury Vapor	Colonial Light	CPL	\$ 7.92
400 Watt Mercury Vapor	Interstate Light	INT	\$17.86
70 Watt HPS 4,000 Lumens	Colonial Light	CL2	\$10.20

Poles shall be furnished by the cooperative at the following rates:

\$ 4.26 per pole per month
\$ 3.50 per pole per month
\$20.58 per pole per month
\$25.24 per pole per month
\$24.79 per pole per month
\$28.25 per pole per month
\$49.41 per pole per month
\$ 7.04 per pole per month

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 _____ Date Effective: June 6, 2008 _____. Issued By: Orald Charge President & CEO.

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 17 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION LATE PAYMENT FEE

Standard Rider

The late payment fee is a rider to any and all rate schedules used by the Cooperative.

Terms & Conditions

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will be added to all accounts that are in past-due condition. The penalty may be assessed only once on any bill for rendered service. Late payment fees will apply 15 days from the date of the bill. Late payment fees will apply only to the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax and other assessments.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 _____ Date Effective: June 6, 2008 _____. Issued By: Donald Chargen President & CEO.

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 18 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

Standard Rider

The Fuel Adjustment Clause is a rider to any and all rate schedules used by the Cooperative.

Terms & Conditions

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve (12) month average of such losses. The fuel clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set forth in 807 KAR 5:056.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 ______ Date Effective: June 6, 2008 ______. Issued By: Orall Charger President & CEO.

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 19 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION ENERGY EMERGENCY CONTROL PROGRAM

Standard Rider

The Energy Emergency Control Program is a rider to any and all rate schedules used by the Cooperative.

Terms & Conditions

All rates are subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission on February 12, 1981, in Administrative Case No. 240, and as approved by the Commission's Order of March 31, 1981.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 ______ Date Effective: June 6, 2008 ______. Issued By: Oraldlabay President & CEO .

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 20 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE

Standard Rider

The Environmental Surcharge is a rider to any and all rate schedules used by the Cooperative.

Rate:

CES(m) = ES(m) - BESF

Where CES(m) = Current Month Environmental Surcharge Factor ES(m) = Current Month Environmental Surcharge Calculation BESF = Base Environmental Surcharge Factor of 0%

 $ES(m) = [((WESF) x (Average of 12-months ended revenues from sales to Member System for current expense month, excluding environmental surcharge)) + (Over)/Under Recovery] divided by Average of 12-months ending Retail Revenue (excluding environmental surcharge) = _____%.$

where WESF = Wholesale Environmental Surcharge Factor for Current Expense Month (Over)/Under Recovery =

6-month cumulative (over)/under recovery as defined by amount billed by EKPC to Member System minus the amount billed by Member System to retail customer. Over and under recoveries shall be amortized over a six-month period.

BSEF = zero

BILLING:

The current expense month (m) shall be the second month preceding the month in which the Environmental Surcharge is billed.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	√ OF
KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008.	
Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 Date Effective: June 6, 2008	
Issued By: Orald Alarfu President & CEO.	

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 21 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION OPERATION ROUND-UP VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION

Standard Rider

The Operation Round-Up Voluntary Contribution is a rider to any and all rate schedules used by the Cooperative.

Terms & Conditions

Operation Round-Up is a program which allows cooperative members to round up their monthly payment to the next highest dollar amount {\$26.40 to \$27.00 for example} with the funds used to help families and communities through out the cooperative. All Jackson Energy Cooperative members are given the opportunity to make a VOLUNTARY contribution to Operation Round-Up. This contribution will be included on the monthly billing statement. This rounded up amount is not subject to disconnection of service for non-payment. Members may participate in the program by notifying Jackson Energy Cooperative.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 ______ Date Effective: June 6, 2008 ______. Issued By: Oneld Change President & CEO.

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 22 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION RENEWABLE RESOURCES POWER SERVICE

Standard Rider

This Renewable Resource Power Service is a rider to any and all rate schedules used by the Cooperative. The purpose of this rider is to provide the consumer with a renewable source of energy that may be considered more environmentally friendly.

Availability of Service

This schedule shall be made available to any consumer in blocks of 100 kWh (minimum size) or greater and were the consumer will contract with the Cooperative to purchase the blocks under this Rider.

Agreement

An "Agreement for Purchase of Renewable Resource Power" shall be executed by the consumer prior to service under this schedule and shall be a one (1) year contract, renewable annually.

Rate

The monthly rate for this service will be a renewable power premium, i.e. an added charge, for all renewable power supplied to the consumer. The renewable power rate premium will be as provided below and will be in addition to the regular retail rate for power:

\$0.0275 per kWh or \$2.75 per 100 kWh block

Billing and Minimum Charge

Blocks of power contracted for under this tariff shall constitute the minimum amount of kWh the customer will be billed for during a normal billing period. For all power purchased in excess of the contracted Renewable Resource amount, the customer shall be billed at the normal rate for that class. For periods shorter than a normal monthly billing cycle (i.e. termination of service and final bill of a service) and actual kWh use is less than the contracted Renewable kWh amount, the customer shall pay for the full monthly block of kWh ordinarily contracted. ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 Date Effective: June 6, 2008 President & CEO.

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 23 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

Standard Rider

The Interruptible Service is a rider to Rate Schedules 46, 47, and 48.

Availability of Service

This schedule shall be made available at any load center, to any member who will contract for an interruptible demand of not less than 500 kW, subject to a maximum number of hours of interruption per year and a notice provided as listed below.

Rate

A monthly demand credit per kW is to be based on the following matrix:

	<u>ANNUAL</u>	LHOURS OF I	NTERRUPTIO	N
NOTICE				
MINUTES	<u>200</u>	<u>300</u>	<u>400</u>	
10	\$2.70	\$3.15	\$3.60	
60	\$2.25	\$2.70	\$3.15	

Determination of Billing Demand

The monthly billing demand shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein:

	Hours Applicable for
<u>Months</u>	Demand Billing – EST
October through April	7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon
	5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.
May through September	10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.

The interruptible billing demand shall be equal to the amount by which the monthly billing demand exceeds the minimum billing demand as specified in the contract.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF
KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008.
Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 Date Effective: June 6, 2008
Issued By: Doneld Change President & CEO.

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 24 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

Conditions of Service for Customer Contract

- 1. The customer will, upon notification by the Cooperative, reduce his load being supplied by the Cooperative to the contract capacity level specified by the contract.
- 2. The Cooperative will endeavor to provide the Customer as much advance notice as possible of the interruption of service. However, the Customer shall interrupt service within the notice period as contracted.
- 3. Service will be furnished under the Cooperative's "General Rules and Regulations" or "Terms and Conditions" except as set out herein and/or provisions agreed to by written contract.
- 4. No responsibility of any kind shall attach to the Cooperative for, or on account of, any loss or damage caused by, or resulting from, any interruption or curtailment of this service.
- 5. The Customer shall own, operate, and maintain all necessary equipment for receiving electric energy and all telemetering and communications equipment, within the Customer's premises, required for interruptible service.
- 6. The minimum original contract period shall be <u>one year</u> and thereafter until terminated by giving at least six months previous written notice. The Cooperative may require a contract be executed for a longer initial term when deemed necessary by the size of the load and other conditions.
- 7. The Fuel Adjustment Clause and the Environmental Surcharge as specified in the governing rate schedule are applicable.
- 8. The Customer shall arrange his wiring so that interruptible service supplied under this rider shall be separately metered and segregated from firm service.
- 9. A Customer's plant is considered as one or more buildings which are served by a single electrical distribution system provided and operated by the Customer. When the size of the Customer's load necessitates the delivery of energy to the Customer's plant over more than one circuit, the company may elect to connect its circuits to different points on the Customer's system.
- 10. Any transformers required in excess of those used for regular firm power shall be owned and maintained by the Customer.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008. Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 _____ Date Effective: June 6, 2008 _____. Issued By: _______ President & CEO .

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA P.S.C. NO. 5 Original Sheet No. 25 Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 4

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

Calculation of Monthly Bill

The monthly bill is calculated on the following basis:

- A. Sum of customer charge, plus
- B. Minimum billing demand in kW multiplied by the firm capacity rate, plus
- C. Interruptible billing demand in kW multiplied by interruptible rate, plus
- D. Energy usage in kWh multiplied by the energy rate.

Number and Duration of Interruptions

- A. Winter Season: There shall be no more than two (2) interruptions during any calendar day. No interruption shall last more than six hours.
- B. Summer Season: There shall be no more than one (1) interruption during any calendar day. No interruption shall last more than twelve hours.
- C. The maximum number of annual hours of interruption shall be in accordance with the customer contracted level of interruptible service.

Charge for Failure to Interrupt

If customer fails to interrupt load as requested by the Cooperative, the Cooperative shall bill the entire billing demand at a rate equal to five (5) times the applicable firm power demand charge for that billing month.

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF
KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2007-00333 DATED June 5, 2008.
Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 Date Effective: June 6, 2008
Date of Issue: June 6, 2008 Date Effective: June 6, 2008 Issued By: Donald & Schurfur President & CEO.